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Washington, DC 20423 /
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Dear Mr. Williams:

Enclosed please find an original and 20 copies of Rebuttal In Support Of Respoasive
Application, for filing with the Board in the above referenced matter.

Kindly acknowledge receipt by date stamping the enclosed duplicate copy of this letter and
retuin in the self-addressed stamped envelope.

Very truly yours,
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Thomas F. McFarland, Jr.

Attorney for Wisconsin Electric Power Company
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, ET

ALL -- CONTROL AND MERGER -- FINANCE DOCKET
SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL NO. 32760
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RESPONSIVE APPLICATION --
WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER FINANCE DOCKET
COMPANY NO. 32760 (SUB-NO. 16)

REBUTTAL IN SUPPORT OF RESPONSIVE APPLICATION

~
"

Pursuant to Decisicn No 29 in this proceeding serveg Apni 12, 1996, WISCONSIN
ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY (WEPCO or Responsive Applicant) hereby files this rebuttal in
support of its Responsive Application, filed March 2%, 1996. WEPCO's rebuttal consists of the
Reply Verified Statement of Robert M. Quinian of John T. Bovd Company, WEPCO's coal
transportation consultant in this matter (Appendix 1), and the Reply Venfied Statement of Gerald
A Abood, WEPCO's Director - Resource Supply and Services, Fossil Operations (Appendix 2)
In its Brief to be filed on June 3, 1996, WEPCO will describe the manner in which this rebuttal
supports the relief sought in WEPCG's Responsive Application.

Respectfully submitted,

/l.L\A' p )’Y‘ < p&«\,LM»&Q Cf'[\' ;

WISCONSIN ELECTRIC POWER THOMAS F. McFARLAND, JR.
COMPANY McFarland & Herman

231 West Michigan 20 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1330

P O Box 2046 Chicago, IL 60606-2902

Milwaukee, WI 53201-2046 (312) 236-0204

Applicant Autorney for Applicant

Date Filed: May 14, 1996
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REBUTTAL VERIFIED STATEMENT
OF
ROBERT M. QUINLAN

My name is Robert M. Quinlan. | am a Vice President of John T. Boyd
Company (BOYD), located at 4 Gateway Center, Suite 1900, 44 Liberty Avenue,
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania, 15222-1212. | have testified frequently in regulatory
proceadings relative to coal supply markets and transportation issues on behalf of
both coal producers and users. A statement of my qualifications documenting this

experience is contained in an appendix to my initial verified statement in this
~

proceeding.

The purpose of this testimony is to rebut Dr. Robert L. Sansom's assertions that
Western Bituminous Coal (WBC) does not compete with Power River Basin (PRB)
coal. Dr. Sansom's statement indicates WBC and PRB coals are in separate markets
based on quantity shipped, economic recoverability (f.0.b. mine price) and boiler
design.

In addressing the quantity issue it is indisputable that PRB production is
substantially higher than production of WBC from Colcrado-Utah (1995 PRB
production was 285,700,000 tons versus Colorado-Utah production of 50,270,000

tons) This does not imply that the two coals do not compete head-to-head for market

share. The fact is that many generating stations have the capability to bum both PRB
and/or (;olorado-Utah coal (or a blend) and the decision of which coals to use will be
based on market economics. Even in the case of cyclone boilers, which Dr. Sansom
considers a separate market based on stringent boiler design quality considerations

(low fusion temperature), a high percentage of current Utah production can compete.




The following table indicates the Colorado-Utah production has increased over

60% since 1980 and almost 50% since 1988.

Total
Production  Productivity  Number of
—(IPEH)

. R

1995* 50,270,208 6.02
1994 50,286,643 6.13
1993 43,412,476 5.55
1992 40,307,320 5.19
1981 39,070,085 4.72
1990 40,166,456 4.24
1989 37,377,648 4.03
1988 33,938,827 3.78
1987 30,239,813 3N
1986 20 483,548 3.15
1985 29,703,782 2.82
1984 29,931,268 290
1983 28,201,340 288
1982 35,088,746 2.19
1981 33,215,016 203
1980 31,338,357 1.92

*Preliminary
Source: Mine Safety and Health Administration, Form 7000-2.

S3JANBBEE5888888 E

The 13.4 billion tons of demonstrated reserves (250 years at current production
levels) provides an ample base for additional growth. During the period 1992 to 1995
Colorado-Utah was increasing production from 40,307,320 tons to 50,270,298 tons
(25% increase) while other regions producin{; higher sulfur coals (e.g., lllinois) were
suffering large losses in productiui capacity (15% between 1992 and 1995) as follows:

linois

No. of
Year  _Production TPEH Mines

1995 50,508,175 3.86 35
1994 54,409,683 3.67 39
1993 42,834,185 3.16 39
1082 59,763,815 3.12 44

*UMWA strike




Dr. Sansom comments at page 66 of his tesﬁmbhy that | selected a low point for

Colorado-Utah out-of-state shipments in 1989 in order to present misleading trend
data. This statement is inaccurate and disingenuous at best. Dr. Sansom's own

Table 4, page 13 of his testimony demonstrates that this is not the case. For example:

Shipments tc Electric Itilities
Quitside of Colorado-Utah from Colorado-Utah
Tons (000)
Year Lolorado _Utsh =~ _ Total

1995 11,120 5,377 16,407
1994 10,073 3,908 13,979
1903 7,450 2,654 10,104
1992 5,843 2,515 8,358
1901 5,020 3538 8553
1990 5,397 2,731 8,128
1989 3,985 2,641 6,626
1988 3,807 2,34 6,155
1987 3,347 2,781 6,138
1988 3,958 2,591 6,937
1985 3,705 3,765 7,470
1984 4,640 3,854 8,494
1963 5,397 3,448 8,845
1982 3,085 3,658 7,643
1981 3,705 2,625 6,330
1980 5,695 3,321 8,016
1979 4,948 3,083 8,031

Source: Dr. Sansom's Table 4, page 13.

Clearly 1988 or 1987 were years in which out-of-state shipments from Colorado-Utah
were lower than 1989. In selecting 1980 as his base year to estimate an annual
percent change to 1995 Dr. Sansom has picked the single largest year
(8,916,000 tons) of Colorado-Utah out-of-state shipments between 1973 und 1991.
My point is that the recent dramatic growth in Colorao-Utah out-of-state shipments is

evident by ccmparing any pre-1993 year, including 1980, to 1995.




As Southern Pacific Railroad (SP) was aggf;;slvely setting new rail rates it
became economical for more and more utilities to consider WBC coals. Low sulfur
and high Btwib WEC coalls, particularly SP served Colorado-Utah coals, are becoming
more competitive with PRB coa' to non-traditional and new market regions.

Since 1988 there has been substantial growth in Colorado-Utal: ccal production.
Growth over this time is due to.

»  Lower production costs achieved by capital investment (i.e., longwalls),
and productivity improvements in Colorado-Utah mines.

SP's aggressi-e rail rates in 1992/1993 and ultimately low backhaul rates
beginning in 1994.

~,
Phase | of the Clean Air Act Amendment (CAAA) of 1990 implemented on
January 1, 1995, requiring limits on sulfur dioxide emissions.

The combination of the above have resulted in growth in Colorado-Utah coals
because a high quality (high Btwib and low sulfur) product can be delivered at a
competitive delivered price.

Phase Il of the CAAA of 1990 will become effective January 1, 2000. Growth of
high quality (low sulfur) coal will accelerate as utilities must mest an emissions
standard of 1.2 pounds sulfur dioxide per millicn Btu. Colorado-Utah and coal from
PRB meet this specification with Colorado-Utah having the heat content advantage.
Competition between the WBC (including Colorado-Utah) and PRB coals will increase
in the years up to 2000 and beyond because of emission compliance. This along with

decreasing mining costs and favorable rail rates allows Colorado-Utah coals to

compete with PRB coals for Midwestern markets.




Dr. Sansom states power plants buy lowest cost fusl on a cents per kilowatt-
hour basis (page 80). At no other time does Dr. Sansom makae this distinction for the

comparison of PRB and Colorado-Utah coals. Dr. Sansom also admits in his rebuttal

statement coal competes on a delivered cents per million Btu and a cogl guality
basis (page 17). However, he then ignores what he knows to be true and frequently
compares prices (pages 7, 8, 23, and 67) of an {.0.b. mine, dollar per ton basis.
This ignores not only price adjustments based on heat content, consideration of the
transportation component in the delivered price, but also the coal quality relative to
boiler desiign efficiency factor which is in favor of Colorado-Utah coals. Comparison
of costs on a f.o.b. mine basis is completely irrelevant. Delivered prices on a
cents per million Btu basis adjust the rice for heat content. The best measurement
for comparison is the total cost to gen-rate a kilowatt (cents per kilowatt-hour basis).
Loss of efficiency and derates associated with PRB coals can be factored into
generation cost and compared with generation costs for Colorado-Utah coals.

The following is an average comparison of f.0.b. mine price for PRB and
Colorado-Utah coals:

Sansom Midpoint
fo.b.Mine f.o.b. Mine
Price Range Price f.0.b. Mine

—(Sfon)  _($fton) = (¢/MMBtu) Biuib

Colorado-Utah  10.00 - 15.00 12.50 54.3 11,500
PRB 3.50-4.00 3.76 221 8,500

On a dollarper-ton f.0.b. mine price basis the Colorado-Utah prices are over

330 percent higher than PRB prices. If the prices are evaluated on a cents per million




Btu basis, Colorado-Utah coals are only 245% higher than PRB coals, but this

provides a distorted comparison of the relative economics at the point of end use.

Cost of delivery for these coals to market is another factor that narrows the
difference between Colorado-Utah and PRB coals. Each trainload and each ton of
Colorado-Utah coal delivers more Btu's than each trainicad and each ton of PRB coal.
The rail savings of Colorado-Utah coals on a Btu delivered basis compared to PRB
coals is approximately 30%.

Colorado-Utah coals are higher in heat content, more similar to that of
Midwestern boiler design. This provides Colorado-Ut:h coals an advantage on a
quality evalusted basis. The increase in efficiency (heat rate) will yield a lower cost
per kilowatt-hour for Colorado-Utah coals eve - though the delivered coal price (cents
per million Btu) may be higher than PRB coals. Dr. Sansom ignores not only heat
value cost analysis (cents per million Btu), but also the quality evaluated advantage
of Colorado-Utah coals in his comparison of dollar per ton f.0.b. mine prices (page 23).

As Midwestern tilities position themselves for Phase Il (CAAA of 1990)
requirements of 1.2 pounds sulfur dioxide per million Btu Colorado-Utah coals and
PRB will continue to compete for this market. However, Colorado-Utah coals will be
a favc;rable option only so long as competitive rail rates continue to mak= their

delivered cost reasonable. Colorado-Utah test burns in the Midwest and elsewt.ere




are indicators that these utilities believe the coal can be delivered at an economic

price,
A number of utilities have test burned WBC coals between 1989 and 1965.

RDI's "Westem Bituminous Coal Industry” report shows utility test bums by plant and

coal region (Tabla i). The table below shows a summary of the number of test

shipments by year, by coal source:

Number of Test Bums
—CoalRegion = _1995° 1964 1903 1992 1991 _ 1960 1989

Central Rockies 5 o
San Juan Basin - .
Southem Wyoming 9
Raton Basin e |

18

*Estimated

Central Rockies (Colorado-Utah) had 18 tests, all to states in the Midwest or east of
the Mississippi River between 1992 and 1995 which demonstrates the recent interest
in Colorado-Utah coals outside traditional markets.

| agree with Dr. Sansom that both cyclone and pulverized coal boilers are used
by Midwestemn utilities. Typically cyclone boilers require coals of low ash fusion
temperature (less than 2,450°F fluid temperature, reducing atmosphere) and T,
ternperature less than 2,600°F. The T, temperature is the tomperature at which the
ash has a viscosity of 250 poise. Contrary to Dr. Sansom's contention there is
competition by PRB and Colorado-Utah coals for both cyclone and puiverized coal

boilers.




While it is true riearly all PRB production has ;su'tnblo Tas ternperature for use

in cyclone bollers, Utah coals are also competitive with PRB coals to cyclone boilers.

The following Utah mines produce coals having a T, less than 2,600°F:

1985 $0, _sofning

Production Base-Acid Content Tempesrature
—Mne _ _(tons) =~ __Ratio (%) (°F) T (CF)
Skyline 3,706,513 0.50 49.0 2,150 2,300
White Oak 1,035,269 0.51 47.0 2,150 2,300
SUFCO 4,945,425 048 48.0 2,150 2,300

9,777,207
Utah 25,471,950
*Preliminary

Source: Mine Safety and Health Administration Form 7000-2 (production data).

~

in 1985 Utah produced approximately 10 million tons of coal suitable for cyclone
boilers accounting for approximately 38% of Utah's total 1995 production. Analysis
of T, temperature and Dr. Sansom's own rebuttal statement Table 6, showing
Midwestern coal consumption at cyclone boilers, are evidence Utah coals do in fact
compete for cyclone boiler markets. Dr. Sansom's Table 6 shows approximately
2.5 miilion tons of Utah coal was burned in Midwestem cyclone boilers in 1995.

The competitiveness of Colorado-Utah coals with PRB coals at pulverized coal
hoilers is shown in Dr. Sansom's Table 8 showing 1995 deliveries to Midwestem
pulverized coal boilers. Approximately 2.6 million tons of PRB coal was burned in
Midwestern puiverized coal boilers in 1955. Colorado-Utah supplied nearly 7.5 million
tons of Midwestem pulverized coal boilers in 1995. Utilities will continue to test PRB

coals to assess viability of blending with current deliveries.




Dr. Sansom expresses criticism that | listed stations which have cyclone boilers,

have solicited only bituminous coal, and/or have only test bumed either PRB or
Colorado-Utah coal as stations where PRB and Colorado-Utah coal compete
(37 stations listed in Appendix RMQ-8 of my verified statement).

As previously explained cyclone boilers can bum either Utah or PRB coals
based on ash fusion characteristics and PRB and Utah coals do compete for this

market.
Dr. Sansom discounted a list of eight plants which he believed had not received

PRB coal between 1989 and 1995. The following eight plants were eliminated by
~,

Dr. Sansom:

Apache B North Valmy
Manitowoc 9 Lawrence
Presque Isle B Tecumseh
Quindaro B Valmont

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) Form 423 indicates two of the
eight stations (Manitowoc and Presque isle) did receive PRB coal between 1989 and
1995. Manitowoc received co: ' from the PRB in 1993 and 1994; Presque Isle station
received PRB coals in 1993 through 1995.

Discussions with personnel at four (Apache, Lawrence, Tecumseh and Valmont)
of the remaining six stations indicate PRB coals have been tested at three of these
stations in the past (except for Vaimont). Three of the four stations (Lawrence,
Tecumseh and Valmont) plan test bumns of PRB coals in 1996.

Kansas Power and Light Company (KP&L) personnel indicate PRB coals have

been test-bumed at Lawrence and Tecumseh Stations. Test buns are p:anned at
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both stations in 1966. Lawrence and Tecumseh S?atlons received 100% Colorado

coal in 1995. Consideration of a fuel switch to PRB coals is certainly evidence of
competition between coals (Coloradu-Utah and PRB).

Dr. Sansom, at page 69 of his testimony, states:

AEPCO Apache did not bum PRB coal beiween 1989 and 1995, as
Mr. Quinlan testifies. According to AEPCO’s witness, a test bum occurred
in 1986. A test burmn does not establish a coal as a viable economic
source for a user. In fact, if anything, a test bumn not followed in a
reasonable tie frame by a purchase shows that the coal was found to be
non-suitable for the boiler or uneconomic versus other alternatives.

~

Apache station (Arizona Electric Power Cooperative [AEPC]) personnel verified
PRB coals have been test burned in 1986. Dr. Sansom reiterates his point on test
bums at page 61 of his testimony indicating if a purchase does not follow the test burn,
the coal should be considered to have failed. However, contrary to Dr. Sansom'’s
assumption that PRB coal has been proven to be nonsuitable, AEPC is currently
investigatinp the economics of PRB coal use (either blended or 100%) including
capital requirements necessary for plant modifications. AEPC has also spoken with
PRB mine persoriel regarding installation of biending facilities. Often several test
burns are required (or possibly some equipment modifications) before a coal is
accepted for large scale use at a generating station.

élending of coals does not preclude competition between the blending sources.
PRB coals and WBC are in competition for percentage of blend components. For
example, Tecumseh and Lawrence Stations recaived 100% Colorado coal in 1995

(under contract through 1999). If PRB coal test bums are successful on a blended




1

basis (e.g., 80% Colorado and Z0% PRB) thof; has been a competition for a
percentage (20%) of the bum. Obviously, a fuel switch for KP&L clearly demonstrates
competition betwsen not only coals (Colorado-Utah and PRB) but also between rail
companies (UP and SP).

Or. Sansom has eliminated eight stations on the basis that solitications from
these stations are for bituminous coal only. However, some stations that solicited only
bituminous coal in the past, now purchase subbituminous coal from the PRB. Current
purchasing practice does not guarantee future coal use. This is particularly true for
Midwester wutiities faced with more stringent reguiations under the CAAA in the year

~
2000. Dr. Sansom ignores the fact that solicitation practices of utilities are always

evolving to meet current needs of the utility in terms of economics and plant
requirements,

WBC coals, particularly Colorado-Utah, are competing and will continue to
compete with PRB coals for market share in the Midwest and other non traditional

markets.




AFFIDAVIT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

Robert M. Quinlan, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he has read the

foregoing statement, knows the contents thereof, and that the same are true as

Gl Y Ssaihon.

Signature of the Affiant

stated.

Subscribed and sworn to before
me this 10th day of May, 1996.

Ottt 7. Mot

(/ Notary Public

Notarial Seal
Judith A. Sheperd, Notary Public
West Mifflin Boro, Allegheny County
My Commission Expires March 7, 2000

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
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Finance Docket Nc. 32760 (Sub-No.16)

REPLY VERIFIED STATFMENT OF GERALD A, ABOOD
My name is Gerald A. Abood. I am Director-Resource Supply and Services, Fossil
Operations, of Wisconsin Electric Power Company (WEPCO). I submitted a verified statement
that was included as Appendix 3 to WEPCO's Responsive Application in this Sub-No. 16
proceeding, filed March 29, 1996. A general description of my background and qualifications
was included in that verified statement. In this reply statement, I respond to specific testimony by
applicants directed to WEPCO. WEPCO's expert witness, Mr. Robert M. Quinlan, is responding
.

to applicants' more generalized testimony relating to coal transportation.

L REPLY TO REBUTTAL VERIFIED STATEMENT OF RICHARD G.
SHARP, PP, 23-24

Mr. Sharp is mistaken in stating (p. 23) that most of the coal burned at Oak Creek is
bituminous coal from Pennsylvania. As shown in my initial verified statement, Appendix GAA-1,
page 3, Pennsylvania coal has not been the highest volume of coal burned at Oak Creek since
1992, Western bituminous coal has been the highest volume coal burned at Oak Creek in each of
the three years since that date (initial V.S. Abood, Appdx. GAA-1, p. 3, 1993, 1994, 1995).

Mr. Sharp's statement (p. 24) that Oak Creek's past use of SP and UP coal sources has
been minimal is true, but misleading. Mr. Sharp ignores the fact that WEPCO wil: receive over 1

million tons of coal in 1996 from a UP-served coal mine in the Powder River Basin (PRB) (initial

V.S. Abood, p. 3). He also ignores the fact that WEPCO has been receiving substantially-

increased numbers of bids for SP coal from Colorado and Utah mines in recent years, and that
such SP coal will play an important role when an unknown portion of 1 million tons of bituminous

coal for Oak Creek, presently being supplied from Pennsylvania, are rebid later in 1996 (id., p. 4;




Finance Docket Mo. 32760 (Sub-No. 16)
RVS - Gerald A Abood
Page 2
Appdx. GAA-2). Consequently, Mr. Sharp's statzment does not rebut my testimony that the
competitive posture of WEPCO's Oak Creek Power Plant has been strongly influenced by the
receipt of SP coal or its prominence in the bidding process, and that such influence would be even
stronger in the future but for the UP-SP merger.

Mr. Sharp is incorrect in contending (p. 24) that WEPCO has not explained the

relationship between the loss of source competition between UP and LP at origin and the

destination trackage rights sought by WEPCO. The relationship is explained by WEPCO Witness

Quinlan at pages 16-17 of his initial verified statement (WEPCO Responsive Application,
Appendix 2, pp. 16-17). Contrary to Mr. Sharp's statement (p. 24), the WEPCO condition would
not improve WEPCO's transport options, but instead would preserve them as required in the
public interest. Access by a second carrier at destination would be a direct offset to loss of two-
carrier source competition at origin. The WEPCO condition is carefully crafted not to improve
WEPCO's position in that the second carrier to provide service at destination would not be a
carrier capable of serving any coal mines at origin (initial VS Quinlan, pp. 16-17). UP's
competitive position would be preserved as the only carrier able to transport coal to Oak Creek in
single-line service.

IL REPLY TO REBUTTAL VERIFIED STATEMENT OF JOSEPH T.
HUTTON, PP. 9-11

Mr. Hutton is not correct in asserting (p. 11) that SP coal does not compete against PRB
coal for supply to WEPCO's Oak Creek Power Plant. That is not established by the fact that

WEPCO sought separate bids for high and low Btu coals for Oak Creek in 1995 (RVS Hutton,




——

Finance Docket No. 32760 (Sub-No. 16)
RVS - Gerald A. Abood
Page 3
p. 10). That was niot done because those coals were not considered to be competitive, but rather
out of caution because WEPCO had not used PRB coal in any significant volume at Ock Creek
prior to that time. The request for separate bids was in furtherance of a back-up procurement
plan in the event that PRB coal proved to be unsuitable at Oak Creek. WEPCOQ's agreement to
receive PRB coal at Oak Creek is contingent on its ability to successfully burn that coal. The
separate bidding in 1995 does not mean that the coals will be separately bid in the future.
Moreover, Mr. Hutton's testimony ignores the fact that PRB coal replaced a large volume of
Western bituminous coal. The reverse could as easily occur.
Mr. Hutton's description (p. 10) of WEPCOQ's 1995 decision to burn Pennsylvania coal at
Oak Creek is incomplete and misleading. The Pennsylvania contract is a one-year contract that
expires by the end of 1996. That decision was materially influenced by soft sulfur-emission
allowance prices at the time. At the same time, sulfur-emission costs were forecast to increase
significantly in the ionger range. Consequently, that contract was made of short duration so that
it could be rebid to take advantage of coal of lower sulfur content. SP coal would satisfy that
requirement.

The difference in delivered price of SP and PRB coals (RVS Hutton, p. 11) does not

establish absence of competition between them. The spread in delivered prices between SP and

PRB coals is narrowing. Indeed, at WEPCO's Presque Isle facility, SP coal recently was received

at a lower delivered price than most of the PRB coal received at that location.
Mr. Hutton is wrong in stating (p. 11) that for operational reasons some units at

WEPCO's Presque Isie facility take bituminous coal exclusively while others take PRB coal




Finance Docket No. 32760 (Sub-No. 16)
RVS - Gerald A. Abood
Page 4

exclusively. Receipt of those kinds of coal at Presque Isle is not only for operational reasons.

Presque Isle is committed by contract to receipt of PRB coal until the end of 1997. Contracts for

most of that coal preceu.. WEPCO's acquisition of the Presque Isle facility in 1988.




STATE OF WISCONSIN

COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE

GERALD A. ABOOD, being duly sworn on oath, deposes and states that he has
read the foregoing statement, that he knows the contents thereof, and that the facts therein

stated are true and correct to the best of his belief, information and knowledge.

Gerald A. Abood

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to
before me this &% day
May 1996.

4617&&.%)7}“ 4(’@/)

Notary Publid

My Commission Expires: 5 - /- Q?




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have served the foregoing document, Rebuttal In Support Of
Responsive Application, was served by U.P.S. overnight mail on the following:

Arvid E. Roach, II

Covington & Burling

1201 Pennsylavnia Avenue, N.-W.
P.O. Box 7566

Washington, DC 20044

Paul A. Cunningham
Harkins Cunningham

1300 Nineteenth St., N.'W.
Washington, DC 20036

Erika Z. Jones
Mayer, Brown & Platt
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.-W., Suite 6500
Washington, DC 20006-1882
on all parties specified in Decision No. 29 and on all parties of record by first-class, U.S. mail,

postage prepaid, this 13th day of May, 1996.

“Totbant F. M(CMMA

THOMAS F. McFARLAND, JR.
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May 9, 1996

Ms. Elaine K. Kaiser

Chief, Section of Environmental analysis
U.S. Surface Transportation Board

1201 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20423

Re: Environmental Assessment

Finance Docket No. 32750
Dear Ms. Kaiser:
Enclosed herewith are the original and ten copies of the Comments of the U.S.
Department of Transportatior: on the Environmental Assessment in the above-
referenced proceeding.
Iappreciate your accommodation of the Department's request for additional time
in which to submit its comments. Should the Surface Transportation Board so
decide, we look forward to working with the Section of Environmental Analysis
on this matter.
Sincerely,
,/“"‘) -~
C-’WM :
Paul Samuel Smith
Senior Trial Attorney

Enclosures
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Ottice of the Secretary
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ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.

Finance Docket No. 32760
UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION, UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
AND MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY
--CONTROL AND MERGER--
SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAIL CORPORATION, SOUTHERN PACIFIC
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, ST. LOUIS SOUTHWESTERN RAILWAY

COMPANY, SPCSL CORP. AND THE DENVER AND
RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY

COMMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Introduction
The Surface Transportation Board ("STB" or "Board") in this proceeding is considering
the proposed consolidation of two major railroads in the West, the Union Pacific Railroad
Company ("UP") and the Southern Pacific Transportation Company ("SP"). As part of that
proceeding, the Board's Section of Environmental Analysis ("SEA") has issued an Eavironmental
Assessment ("EA") that reviews the transaction's potential impacts on, inter alia, the environment
and safety. In response to the SEA's request, the United States Department of Transportation

("DOT" or "Department") hereby offers these comments on the environmental and safety aspects




of the EA

The SEA has identified certain adverse environmental and safety impacts that would result
in certain areas from the merger and the projected increases in rail traffic volume. These adverse
impacts generally involve increased levels of noise and air poi. :tion as well as potential decreases
in operating safety. The Department cverall is concerned that the SEA’s recommendations to the
Board are not sufficiently specific with respect to measures necessary to fully mitigate these
adverse impacts. More detaiied, substantive recommendations would assist the STB in its
consideration of what mitigation measures to impose in the event the merger is approved. We

therefore offer some specific mitigation measures for the STB’s consideration.

Envi | and Safety | 45 of the M
The Department anticipates that the merger, if approved, would generate both positive

and negative environmental and safety impacts. The positive impacts include: elimination of

numerous grade crossings because of rail line abandonments, with attendant reduction in air

pollution, noise znd traffic congestion; reduction of energy consumption and air pollution

resulting from shorter routings using the combined system; and creation of a more eflicient rail

system better able to compete with trucks, which will reduce pollution and enhance safety by
taking traffic off the highways. The negative impacts would result from increased rail traffic in

certain areas and additional truck traffic at intermodal terminals handling increased rail traffic

1/ We wish to emphasize that these comments refer only to these issues and do not, in any way,
reflect the Department’s overall position regarding the proposed merger. The Department’s
position on the merits of the merger will be set forth in its brief, which is due to be filed with the
Board by June 3, 1996.




flows. While the positive environmental impacts of the merger should be considered, DOT
strongly urges the Board to impose specific measures to mitigate the negative :mpacts.

The EA identifies a small number of individual communities that wili experience significant
increases in train traffic as a result of the merger (¢.g., the Cities of Abilene and Wichita, Kansas

and McPherson County, Kansas; the City of Reno, Nevada). EA, Vol. 2, at 8-34 and 12-15.

These communities may face increases in noise, congestion, air pollution and safety risks if

adequate mitigation measures are not implemented. Again, the DOT urges the Board to impose
specific requirements to mitigate_these rea! impacts, in a manner consistent with existing

processes.

[II. Safety Concerns

Because of its statutory responsibilities for rail and highway safety, the Department is
particularly concerned about the impacts of the proposed merger on safety. The Department
would like to offer comments on two specific safety-related points discussed by the EA. The EA
recommends that the Board require the merged UP/SP to develop capacity studies of several of
its lines, particularly those that will be run as paired tracks, with largely single-direction lines. EA,
Vol, at 3-14,15; 6-28; 9-15; and 16-43,44. The EA also recommends that the STB require the
UP/SP to submit those plans to the Federal Railroad Administration (“FRA”) for review.

The FRA has in place a comprehensive program of railroad safety requirements, found in
the Code of Federal R.gulations (“CFR”) in Title 49, Parts 209-240. These regulations address a
broad range of safety concerns, including, among other things, track safety standards, freight car

safety standards, locomotive inspection and safety standards, railroad power brakes and drawbars,




signal system reporting requirements, hours of service of railroad employees, qualification and
certification of railroad locomotive engineers, radio standards and procedures, and grade crossing
signal system safety. In implementing this merger, UP/SP will be required to comply with all of
these requirements in cperating the merged system. FRA also has in place a vigorous and
effective safety inspection and enforcement program to assure that compliance is ach’eved.

The Department believes that compliance by the merged railroad with the FRA’s safety
regulations and with the UP/SP’s own internal safety requirements will afford a consistent level of
railroad safety across the merged system. Accordingly, preparation and submission by UP/SP of a
specific safety plan to the FRA to address certain individual railroad lines is not necessary. Staff
from the FRA has met with SEA to discuss railroad safety matters generally, and would be
pleased to continue to work with that office on railroad safety issues as SEA completes its

environmental analysis of the UP/SP proposal.

- p | Mitication |

The Department appreciates the difficulties SEA faced in completing the EA in the limited

time available. Perhaps as a result of the compressed schedule, the mitigating measures outlined

in the EA are, in DOT's view, too vague to assure specific relief. For example, the EA
recommends, in the absence of an agreement between the City of Reno and UP/SP, the
construction of three grade-separated crossings and up to two pedestrian grade crossings to
mitigate the transportation and safety impact of increases in rail traffic in Reno, Nevada (EA, Vol.
2, at 12-15,16). The EA also suggests considera:*on of a grade-separated crossing for the same

reasons at the Grand Junction, Colorado yard (EA, Vol. 2 at 5-26). However, the EA does not




explain how the recommendations were arrived at or, if implemented, how fully they would
mitigate the adverse impacts identified. Nor do the recommendations provide any guidance on
the critical question of who will pay the costs of these measures.

For environmental impacts other than transportation and safety (Le., air quality and
noise), the SEA recommendations require UP/SP to meet with the communities to deelop
mitigation plans, reporting back to the SEA periodically on the status (e.g., EA at Vol. 2, 4-42).
DGT believes that such meetings will be ineffective where significant adverse impacts are
expected, unless the Board also identifies the minimum leve! and type of mitigation required,
while leaving the railroad and the communities to resolve how to satisfy that requirement.

The same approach -- consultation (with EPA) and preparation of a remedial plan -- is
taken with respect to clean-up of hazardous mining remnants and remediation of “Superfund”
sites on lines to be sold or abandoned. EA, Vol 3; 4-10. This approach does not assure that
adequate clean-up will occur and that financial responsibility for the clean-up will be placed where
it belongs -- with the UP/SP.

Similarly, the EA recommends that the merged carriers consult with affected cities and

counties about potential safety consequences and develop mutually agreeable plans to alleviate

concerns (¢.8., EA, Vol. 2, 2-19; 3-13; 4-42; 5-26; and 6-27). The EA should identify mitigation
~ measures that the merged carriers will be required to implement to assure that there are no

significant adverse impacts.




V. Recommendations

The Department recommends that the Board require that individual states and the UP/SP

jointly develop grade crossing improvement plans that will result in no net reduction in safety,

state-wide. The states and UP/SP should conduct a rigorous assessment of those lines and
crossings where increased traffic or other operational changes are likely to cause increased safety
problems, consistent with the process now undertaken annually by states pursuant to Federal
Highway Administration (“FHWA”) ruies. 23 CFR 646.214 & 924.

The grade crossing improvements annually selected by the states under their normal
processes are generally unded in part from the Surface Transportation Program, allocated to the
states through the Federal Highway Administration. Intermodal Surface Transportation
Efficiency Act of 1991, Section 133,(d)(1) and 23 USC, Section 130. However, where significant
increases in safety risk (the exposure of vehicles to trains at crossings), state-wide, would result
from the merger, the UP/SP should be responsible for the full cost of bringing the safety risk
down to pre-merger levels -- Le., ensuring no net state-wide increase in safety risk -- as one
aspect of the merger’s cost.’

Accordingly, if the merger is approved, the states should recalculate the exposure factors

of rail crossings within their borders based on the train counts expected after the merger,

2/ The Deportment does not view this approach as being inconsistent with the iuitial position it
has taken in a pending rulemaking, “Selection and Installation of Grade Crossing Warning
Systems,” 60 Fed Reg 11649 (March 2, 1995). The proposed rule, if impiemented, would not be
an impediment to requiring enhanced railroad participation in crossing upgrades in circumstances
such as this; where an action, approving the merger, requires federal approval and, as a result, the
existing level of crossing safety is adversely affected by a merger proposed by two railroads.




including trains operated over trackage rights reestablish their priorities, and, working with the
railroads, develop plans o reduce any overall increase in risk. In states where the number of
trains will increase significantly, or where rerouting wiil send trains through grade crossings with
higher levels of vehicular traffic, requiring the applicants to assure nc increase in overall risk
relieves the state from the difficult choice of accepting decreases in overall safety or allocating its
limited grade crossing funding resources to remedying prcblems caused by the merger. The
improvements in safety resulting from eliminating the need for highway crossings where rail lines
are abandoned may, in the case of some states, offset ihe increased safety exposure on lines over

which traffic is rerouted. This state-wide approach is consistent with existing programs and will

provide incentives for closing grade crossings and considering improvements addressed to specific

corridors that offer greater safety than mandating a specific crossing-by-crossing approach.

The Department urges one exception to this general, state-wide approach. In those urban
areas identified as facing significant increases in rail traffic -- at a minimum, Reno, Nevada, and
Wichita, Kansas -~ a similar approach, but with a narrower scope, should be used. Because of the
relative severity and localized nature of prospective ¢ fety risks in these communities, a state-wide
focus is simply too broad. ~ Consequently, overall grade crossing risk should be no greater in
these urban areas after the merger than before the merger, and the merging lines should again bear
the cost of such equalization. The Department recommends that the states of Nevada and Kansas
and the UP/SP, working with the Metropolitan Planning Organizations of these urban areas,
calculate the area-wide safety risks presented by the merger and identify a program of
improvements that will mitigate the negative safety impacts at the least feasible cost. The

applicants should be responsible for funding the agreed-upon improvements, and the STB should




. )
s

assure satisfactory implementation of this approach.

Finally, the EA did not address the mitigation measures proposed by the City of Wichita,
Kansas, and Sedgwick County, Kansas, to address their concerns about increased rail traffic. ’
Those communities proposed that UP/SP reroute the additionai trains that would otherwise pass
through Wichita over Burlington Northern Santa Fe lines. While we cannot comment on the
practicality or any other aspect cf the proposal, it certainly should be discussed, as it may offer a

relatively low cost soiution to the problem.

3/ Verified Statement of Lloyd E. Stagner (SEDG-3), pages 1-2; 4-9




Conclusion

The Department encourages the Board to identify and quantify more fully the merger’s

specific adverse impacts. Similariy, the Board should impose specific conditions for the

mitigatiun of those impacts, with the costs to be bore by the merging carriers. General
requirements that Applicants and local authorities “discuss” the issues may not bring about
definite resolutions. The Department stands ready to assist the Board, states and local
communities by assuring that railroad operations are conducted in compliance with applicable

safety regulations.

Respectfully Submitted,

AR
Rl hFge

Deputy General Counsel

May 9, 1996




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have caused a copy of the foregoing Comments of the
United States Department of Transportation on the Environmental Assessment
in Finance Docket No. 32760 to be served upon all Parties of Record in this
proceeding on May 10, 1996, by first class mail, postage prepaid.

TS el

Paul Samuel Smith







State of Utah

Department of Community & Economic Development
Division of State History
Utah State Historical Society

Michael O. Le 300 Rio Grande
o 1-0:::2 Salt Lake City, Utah 84101-1182

Max J. Evans (801) 533-3500 ® FAX: 533-3503 * TDD: 533-3502
Director cehistry ushs@email state.ut.us May 3‘ 1996

Elaine K. Kaiser

UP/SP Environmental Project Director
Section of Environmental Analysis
Surface Transportation Roard

12th and Constitution Avenue, Room 3219
Washington, DC 20423-0001

Attention: Finance Docket No. 32760

RE:  Surface Transportation Board Request for Environmental Comments on the Potential
Environmental Impacts of the Control and Merger Application between the Union Pacific and
Southern Pacific Railroads

In Reply Please Refer to Case No. 95-1312
Dear Ms. Kaiser:

The Utah State Historic Preservation Office received the sbove referenced project. Our office has
seen no site specific action which would effect historic properties, our office therefore recommends a

determination of No Historic Prorcerties.

This information is provided on request to assist the Surface Transportation Board with its Section
106 responsibilities as specified in 36CFR800. If you have questicns, please contact me at (801) 533-
3555, or Barbara L. Murphy at (801) 533-3563 My computer address on internet is:
jdykman@email.state.ut.us

JLD:95-1312

Preserving and Sharing Utah's Past for the Present and Future
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 0“‘“{’&?3M“

ROCK ISLAND uISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CLOCK TOWER BUILDING — P.O. BOX 200

ROCK ISLAND, ILLINOIS 61204-2004 "‘7 ‘3 “ 56 m 0'“
porbbi May 2, 1996

; , ATTENTION OF .
Wt ey
Plarning Division

Ms. Elaine K. Kaiser Offies

t
of the Secretary
Chief 5
Section of Environmental Analysis d
Surface Transportation Board WAY 2 1 1396’
1201 Constitution Avenue, NW. ;
Room 3219 Part of

Washington, DC 20423 Public Record
Dear Ms. Kaiser:

I receiv~d your Environmental Assessment, Volumes
1-5, dated April 12, 1996, concerning Finance Docket No..

32760; tion. Union Pacific Railroad
Company, and Missouri Pacific Railroad Company -- Control
and Merger - Southern Pacific Rail Corporation, Southern
Pacific ‘Iransportation Company, St. Louis Southwestern
Railway Company, SPCSL Corporatjon, and The

. Rock Island Cistrict
staff reviewed the information you provided.

Copies of our previous correspondence on the subject
of this merger to %s. Julie Donsky of Dames and Moore are
enclosed for your review. Our previous responses are still
appli~able. If you have any questions regarding permits
for this project, please contact Ms. Donna Jones of our
Operations Division, telephone. 309/794-5371.

No new concerns surfaced during our review. Thank
you for the opportunity to comment on your proposal. If
you need more information. please call Mr. Randy Kraciun
of our Planning Division's Environmental Analysis Branch,
telephone 309/794-5174.

£ISE OF AL
“PRCCEEDINGS g [

Chief, Planning Division

Sincerely,

Enclosures
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
ROCK ISLAND DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CLOCK TOWER BUILDING — P.O. BOX 2004

ROCK ISLAND, ILLINOIS 61204-2004

REFLY TO
ATTENTION OF

November 17, 1995

Planning Division

Ms. Julie Donsky

Environmental Scientist

Dames & Mcore

One Continental Towers

1701 Golf Road, Suite 1000
Rolling Meadows, Illinois 60008

Dear Ms. Donsky:

I received your letter dated October 23, 1995, concerning
the Union Pacific and Southern Pacific Railroads merger and
related abandonment sites. Rock Island District staff reviewed
the information you provided and have the following comments:

a. The Barr, Illinois, project does not involve Corps cC.
Engineers (Corps) administered land; therefore, no further
Corps real estate coordination is necessary.

b. The lands involved in the Dupo, Illinois, project are
within the Corps’ St. Louis District geographic boundaries and
must be coordinated with that District. The lands involved in
the Global 2 and Dolton, Illinois, projects are within the Corps
Chicago District geographic boundaries and must be coordinated
with that District. The addresses are as follows:

’

District Engineer

U.S. Army Engineer District, Chicarjo
111 North Canal Street, Suite 600
Chicago, Illinois 60606-7206

District Engineer

U.S. Army Engineer District, St. Louis
1222 Spruce Street

St. Louis, Missouri 63103-2833

c. Any proposed placemcat of fill or dredged material
into waters of the United States (including wetlands) requires
Department of the Army (DA) authorization. We require additional
details of your project before we can make a final determination.
When detailed plans are available, please complete and submit
the enclosed application packet to the Rock Island District for
processing




d. In accordance with the National Flood Insurance Program,
permits may be required by municipal and/or counties for any
dredging, filling, or placement of dredged material and road
construction.

e. You should coordinate with the Illinois State Historic

Preservation Officer, 0ld State Capitol, Springfield, Illinois
62701 to determine impacts to historic properties.

f. You also should contact the Rock Island Field Office of
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to determine if any federally
listed endangered species are being impacted and, if so, how to
avoid or minimize impacts. The Rock Island Field Office address
is: 4469 - 48th Avenue Court, Rock Island, Illinois 61201.

Mr. Rick Nelson is the Field Supervisor. You can reach him by
calling 309/793-5800.

No other concerns surfaced during our review. Thank you for
the opportunity to comment on your proposal. If you need more
information, please call Mr. Randy Kraciun of our Environmental
Analysis Branch, telephone 309/794-5174.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED
PATRICK T. BURKE, P2,

Dudley M. Hanson, P.E
Chief, Planning Division

Enclosure




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
ROCK ISLAND DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CLOCK TOWER BUILDING — P.O. BOX 2004
ROCK ISLAND, ILLINOIS 61204-2004

REPLY TO
. ATTENTION OF

October 20, 1995

Planning Division

Ms. Julie Donsky

Environmental Scientist

Dames & Moore

One Continental Towers

1701 Golf Rcad, Suite 1000
Rolling Meadows, Illinois 60008

Dear Ms. Donsky:

I received your letter dated September 30, 1995,
concerning the Union Pacific and Southern Pacific Railroads
merger and related abandonment sites. Rock Island District
staff reviewed the information you provided and have the
following comments:

a. Your proposal does not involve Corps of Engineers
(Corps) administered land; therefore, no further Corps
real estate cocrdination is necessary within this district.
You will need to contact the St. Louis District concerning
lands within their boundaries. The address is as follows:

District Engineer

U.S. Army Engineer District, St. Louis
1222 Spruce Street

St. Louis, Missouri 63103-2833

b. Only the Springfield, Illinois, project is in the
Rock Island District. More details of that project are
required for our Regulatory Branch to determine whether a
permit is needed. When details are available, please fill
out the enclosed application form and send it to Ms. Donna
Jones at our address above, ATTN: Operations Division
(Donna Jones) .

c¢. You should coordinate with the Illinois State
Historic Preservation Officer, 0Old State Capitol,
Springfield, Illinois 62701 to determine impacts
to historic properties.




d. You also should contact the Rock Island Field Office
of the U.S. Fish and Wilcdlife Service to determine if any
federally listed endangered species are being impacted and,
if so, how to avoid or minimize impacts. The Rock Island
Field Office address is: 4469 - 43th Avenue Court, Rock
Island, Illinois 61201. Mr. Rick Nelson is the Field
Supervisor. You can reach him ky calling 309/793-5800.

Ne other concerns surfaced during our review. Thank
you for the opportunity to comment on your proposal. If
you need more information, please call Mr. Randy Kraciun of
our Environmental Analysis Branch, telephone 309/794-5174.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED
PATRICK T. BURKE, r2.

Dudley M:WHanson, P.E.
Chief, Planning Division

Enclosure




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
ROCK ISLAND DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CLOCK TOWER BUILDING — P.O. BOX 2004
ROCK ISLAND, ILLINOIS 61204-2004

REPLY TO
. ATTENTION OF

October 16, 199%

Planning Division

Ms. Julie Donsky

Environmental Scientist

Dames & Moore

One Continental Towers

1701 Golt Road, Suite 1000
Rolling Meadows, Illinois 60008

Dear Ms. Donsky:

I received your letter dated September 22, 1995,
concerning the Union Pacific and Southern Pacific Railroads
merger and related abandonment sites. Rock Island District
staff reviewed the information you provided and have the
following comments:

a. Your proposal does not involve Corps of Engineers
(Corps) administered land; therefore, no further Corps
real estate coordination is necessary. For your information,
we have enclosed a brochure entitled Caring for the Nations
Waters.

b. No Federal levee systems would be impacted by your
project. The Barr-Girard line includes a crossing over the
Sangamon River. Details of how the bridge structures will
be abandoned are required for our Regulatory Branch to deter-
mine what permits are needed. Please send the information
to Ms. Donna Jones at our address above.

c. You should coordinate with the Illinois State
Historic Preservation Officer, 0ld State Capitol,
Springfield, Illinois 62701 to determine impacts to
historic properties.

d. You also should contact tne Rock Island Field Office
of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to determine if any
federally listed endangered species are being impacted and,
if so, how to avoid or minimize impacts. The Rock Island
Field Office address is: 4469 - 48th Avenue Court, Rock
Island, Illinois 61201. Mr. Rick Nelson is the Field
Supervisor. You can reach him by calling 309/793-5600.




No other concerns surfaced during our review. Thank
you for the opportunity tc comment on your proposal. If
you need more information, please call Mr. Randy Kraciun of
our Environmental Analysis Branch, telephone 309/794-5174.

Sincerely,
EERT
rR

Dudley M. Hanson, P.E.
Chief, Planning Division

Enclosure




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
ROCK ISLAND DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CLOCK TOWER 8SUILDING — P.O. BOX 2004

ROCK ISLAND, ILLINOIS 51204-2004

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

December 4, 1995

Plarning Division

Ms. Julie Donsky

Environmental Scientist

Dames & Moore

One Continental Towers

1701 Golf Road, Suite 1000
Rolling Meadows, Illinois 60008

Dear Ms. Donsky:

I received your letter dated October 31, 1995, concerning
information about the Union Pacific and Southern Pacific
Railroads merger at Buda, Illinois. Rock Island District
staff reviewed the information you provided and have the
following comments:

a. Your proposal does not involve Corps of Engineers
(Corps) administered land; therefore, no further Corps real
estate coordination is necessary.

b. Any proposed placement of fill or dredged material
into waters of the United States (including wetlands) requires
Department of the Army (DA) authorization. We require additional
details of your project before we can make a final determination
concerning wetlands and Rock Island District's jurisdiction in
this project. When detailed plans are available, please complete
and submit the enclosed application packet to the Rock Island
District for processing. If you have any questions regarding
permits for this project, please contact Ms. Donna Jones of our
Operations Division at 309/794-5371.

c. Permits from the State of Illinois’ Department of Natural
Resources will be required for construction sites with respect
to floodplain issues and stream crossings.

d. You should coordinate with the Illinois State Historic
Preservation Officer, O0ld State Capitol, Springfield, Illinois
62701 to determine impacts to historic properties.




e. You also should contact the Rock Island Field Office of
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to determine if any federally
listed endangered species are being impacted and, if so, how to
avoid or minimize impacts. The Rock Island Field Office address
is: 4469 - 48th Avenue Court, Rock Island, Illinois 61201.

Mr. Rick Nelson is the Field Supervisor. You can reach him
by calling 309/793-5800.

No other concerns surfaced during our review. Thank you for
the opportunity to comment on your proposal. If you need more
information, please call Mr. Randy Kraciun of our Environmental
Analysis Branch, telephone 309/794-5174.

Sincerely,

" ORIGINAL SIGNED
PATRICK T. BURKE, B2

Dudley M. Hanson, P.E.
Chief, Planning Division

Enclosure




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
ROCK ISLAND DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
CLOCK TOWER BUILDING -— P.O. BOX 2004
ROCK ISLAND, ILLINOIS 61204-2004

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

December 22, 1995

Planning Division

Ms. Julie Donsky

Environmental Scientist

Dames & Moore

One Continental Towers

1701 Golf Road, Suite 1000
Rolling Meadows, Illincis 60008

Dear Ms. Donsky:

I received your letter dated November 27, 1995, concerning
information about the Union Pacific and Southern Pacific
Railroads merger in Illinois. Rock Island District staff
reviewed the information you provided and have the following
comments:

a. Your proposal does not involve Corps of Engineers

(Corps) administered land within our district; therefore,
no further Corps real estate coordination is necessary.

b. An increase in traffic will not involve Section 404
authorization, as no construction is indicated. If yocu have
any questions regarding permits for this project, please contact
Ms. Donna Jones of our Operations Division at 309/794-5371.

c. Any proposed construction in a Special Flood Hazard Area
(SFHA) will need to comply with Executive Order 11988. Local
floodplain development permits may be required from communities,
counties, and the Illinois Department of Natural Resources for
activities in a SFHA, as required by the National Flood Insurance
Program.

d. You should coordinate with the Illinois State Historic
Preservation Officer, 0Old State Capit:ol, Springfield, Illinois
62701 to determine impacts to historic properties.

e. You also should contact the Rock Island Field Office of
the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to determine if any federally
listed endangered species are being impacted and, if so, how to
avoid or minimize impacts. The Rock Island Field Office address
is: 4469 - 48th Avenue Court, Rock Island, Illinois 61201.

Mr. Rick Nelson is the Field Supervisor. You can reach him
by calling 309/793-£800.




No other concerns surfaced during our review. Thank you for

the opportunity to comment on your proposal. If you need more
information, please call Mr. Randy Kraciun of our Environmental

Analysis Branch, telephone 309/794-5174.

Sincerely,

Dudley M. Hanson, P.E.
Chief, Planning Division
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Arizona ¥ ¢
State Parks

1300 W. Washington
Phoenix, Arizona

85007

Tel: 602-542-4174

Fax: 602-542-41868
http://www.prstate.az.us

Fife Symington
Governor

STATE FARKS
BOARD MEMBERS

William G. Roe, Chair
Tucson

Joseph H. Holmwood
Mesa

Ruth U. Patterson
St. Johns

Sheri J. Graham
Sedona

Vernon Roudebush
Safford

J. Rukin Jelks
Elgin

M. Jean Hassell
State Land
Commissioner

aneth E. Travous
secutive Director

Charles R. Eatherly
Deputy Director

May 4, 1996

Elaire K. Kaiser
Chief, Section of Environmental Analysis\ -~ MA""AGEME
Surface Transportation Board NT

20403-0001 \ @ &

Washington, D.C.

: NS
RE: Union Pacific/Southern Pacific Railrcad Merger; i

Dear Ms. Kaiser:

““hank you for providing us with the response documentation as requested in our
March 4, 1996 letter to you. | have reviewed the documentation submitted and
note that specific determinations of eligibility and effect are requested from this
office by the Surface Transportation Board (STB). Please note that we feel that
such requests are premature at this time, as areas of new ground disturbance
associated with the new construction of rail line segments and the expansion of
intermodal facilities in Arizona could result in adverse effects to previously
unknown cultural resources that are eligible for the National Register of Historic
Places (NRHP), especially if human remains and/or grave goods are present at
these sites.

As mentioned in our earlier letter, field surveys by qualified archaeologists are—g
still required in order to assess these situations. The results of these surveys :
should provide a clear map of the entire right-of-way through Arizona that -ui
details which prehistoric and historic archaeological sites and historic
structures (buildings, railroads, railroad camps, etc.) will be impacted by
proposed activities associated with this merger. This survey report should alsc
include NRHP eligibility recommendations for all cultural resources located
within the areas of potentiai effect in Arizona.

In addition, given that this project is multi-state and could result in an adverse
effect in any or al! of the respective states (once survey -esuits are known), we
recommend that STE generate a Programmatic Agreement (PA) to facilitate the
Section 106 process for this complex undertaking. It is our opinion that there
should only be one determination of effect for this whole project -- in Arizona.
we prefer not to segment undertakings and rarely provide muitiple
determinations of effect for one project. We would be more than happy, however
to agree within the body of the PA that certain categories of activities can proceed
in Arizona without further consultation (e.g., Category 2--the increase of traffic
at rail yards, Category 4--rail line abandonment [none of which is slated for
Arizona), and Category 5--new construction of rail lines outside of the existing
railroad right-of-way [none of which is planned for Arizona]).

Also, please clarify for us if any new construction will occur in Arizona outside
of the existing railroad rights-of-way. If this is the case, then the respective
land managers will need to be consulted regarding these expansions and be
signatories to the project PA.

We look forward to further consultation on this unde:taking and appreciate the
STB's thorough and responsive consultation with this office on this project. We
look forward to reviewing the future survey reports for Arizona and to
formulating a working PA for the project with STB and the Advisory Council on
Historin Preservation. In this way, we will have a better understanding of the
nature of impacts to anv NRHP-eligible property within Arizona and how to best
mitigate these effects.




’

Elaine K. Kaiser
May 4, 1996
Page Two

We appreciate your continued compliance with the historic preservation
requirements for federal undertakings. If you have any questions or concerns,
please feel free to contact me at 602/542-7138.

Sincerely, r

g |
L. owardd
Ann Valdo Howard

Public Archaeology Programs Manager/Archaeologist
State Historic Preservation Office

cc: Claudia Nissley, ACHP







STATE OF NEVADA %‘ ?24 /7 \D

DEPARTMENT OF MUSEUMS, LIBRARY AND ART Office of the Secretary
STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE :
Capitol Ccmplex "'2 ] m'
100 Stewart Street
Carson City, Nevada 89710

JOAN G. KERSCHNER
Depertment Director a

May 7, 1996

Elaine K. Kaiser, Chief

Section of Environmental Analysis
Surface Transportation Board
Washington DC 20423-0001

SUBJECT:  Union Pacific/Southern Pacific Railroad Merger, Nevada.
Dear Ms. Kaiser:

The Nevada State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) has received your letter of Aprii 5,
1996. At this time we cannoi cencur with your determinations of eligibility and effect.

First, in its submission of April 5, 1996, the Surface Transportation Board (STB) included
the results of a literature search at the statewide archaeological invertory of the Nevada Siate
Museum. According to this information, the six (6) proposed crozs-over locations (see
attached maps) are sensitive for cultural resources. However, these areas have not been
inventoried yet. The SHPO again recommends that anv undisturbed ground in the area
proposed for cross-over construction be surveyed for cultural resources prior to the initiation
of the undertaking.

Second, the STB states that the Carlin SP rail yard is not eligible for the National Register of
Historic Places. We cannot concur with this determination because the STB has not
conducted adequate research to make an evaluation. Photographs of the buildings at the raii
yard do not constitute adequate documentation. We need a historic context for the yard as
well as a building form (enclosed) for each building at the site. In addition, the yard needs
to be evaluated as a distrct.

Third, it is not completely clear what effect phaseouts will have on the Carlia SP rail yard,
the Reno UP intermodal facility, and the Sparks SP intermodal facility. For example, even
if demolition does not include historic structures, we need to know if the process of
demolishing other buildings and structures could harm historic ones. We cannot make
determinations of effect until we know exactly what those effects will be.

Fourth, we will need informaticn on the where the proposed UP facility in the Reno area wiil
go. Depending on the location, archaeological and/or architectural inventories will have to
be conduzted before the Nevada SHPO can review the undertaking.




Elaine K. Kaiser
May 7, 1996
page 2

The SHPO reminds the STB that it is the respousibility of the federal agency to identify
historic properties that may be affected by the undertaking and gather sufficient information
to evaluate the eligibility of these properties “or the National Register (36CFR Part 800.4(b)).
If you have any questions concerning these comments, please contact me at (702) 687-7601
or Rebecca Palmer at (702) 687-5138.

incerely, .
ulie Nicoletta
Architectural Historian

E«c(ocws
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UP/SP Railroad Merger Description of the Undertaking - Figure A-2
Propased Corridor Upgrade: Alazon, Nevaca.
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Base Map: USGS 7.5 Topographic Quadrangies: Matropolis, Nevada 1967; Weicome, Nevada 1967
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Description of the Undertaking - Figure A-3
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UP/SP Railrosd Merger

Description of the Undertaking - Figure A-4
Proposed Commdor Upgrade: Beowawe, Nevada.
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UP/SP Railroad Merger Description of the Undertaking - Figure A-5
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Description of the Undertaking - Figure A-6

ron Point, Nevada 1965 (Photorevesed 1981)
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Description of the Undertaking - Figure A-7

Proposed Comidor Upgrade: UP Connection, Nevada.
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STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THE HISTOF